IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

DIANE M. GARTRELL, LISA LEANN GARTRELL AVERESCH, AND JODEY JON GARTRELL

APPELLANTS

VS.

CAUSE NO: 2008-IA-01410-SCT

M. KAY GARTRELL (A/K/A KAY GARTRELL KIRSCHNER), EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF DOROTHY BRYAN GARTRELL

APPELLEE

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE CHANCERY COURT OF DESOTO COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS:

John T. Lamar, Jr.
LAMAR & HANNAFORD, P.A.
Attorneys at Law
214 S. Ward Street
Senatobia, MS 38668
Phone: (662) 562-6537

and

David M. Slocum, Jr. SLOCUM LAW FIRM, PLLC Attorneys at Law 329 Tate Street Senatobia, MS 38668 Phone: (662) 301-0035

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

DIANE M. GARTRELL, LISA LEANN GARTRELL AVERESCH, AND JODEY JON GARTRELL

APPELLANTS

VS.

CAUSE NO: 2008-IA-01410-SCT

M. KAY GARTRELL (A/K/A KAY GARTRELL KIRSCHNER), EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF DOROTHY BRYAN GARTRELL

APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES
TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT OF ISSUES
STATEMENT OF CASE
A. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION IN THE COURT BELOW
B. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW
B. ISSUE #1: WHETHER THE DESOTO COUNTY CHANCERY COURT HAD JURISDICTION OVER THE ADOPTION IN 1984 2
C. ISSUE #2: WHETHER THE CHANCELLOR ERRED IN ALLOWING THE APPELLEE TO COLLATERALLY ATTACK A FINAL DECREE OF ADOPTION ENTERED TWENTY FIVE (25) YEARS AGO 7
D. ISSUE #3: WHETHER THE PRINCIPLES OF EQUITY AND JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL PRECLUDE THE APPELLEE'S COLLATERAL ATTACK ON A TWENTY FIVE (25) YEAR OLD ADOPTION 13
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATUTES</u>	
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-17-7 (1994)	LC
CASE LAW	
C.D.M. v. R.D.H.Sr., 947 So.2d 1023 (Miss.Ct.App. 2007) 6,	7
Curtis v. Curtis, 574 So.2d 24 (Miss. 1990) 6,	7
Dye v. State Ex Rel. Hale, 507 So.2d 332 (Miss. 1987)	9
Goodman v. Rhodes, 375 So.2d 991 (Miss. 1979)	9
Greene v. Fitzpatrick, 220 Ky. 590, 295 S.W. 896 (1927)	8
Humphrey v. Pannell, 710 So.2d 392 (Miss. 1998)	3
In the matter of the Adoption: C.L.B., 812 So.2d 980 (Miss. 2003)	- 4
<pre>In the matter of the Adoption of D.N.T., 843 So.2d 690 (Miss. 2003)</pre>	3
In re: Adoption of J.E.B., 822 So.2d 949 (Miss. 2002)	3
In re: Adoption of R.M.P.C., 512 So.2d 702 (Miss. 1987) 9-1	.0
In re J. J. G., 736 So.2d 1037 (Miss. 1999)	8
In re: Estate of Reid, 825 So.2d 1 (Miss. 2002) 3, 8-	. 9
In re: Petition of Beggiani, 519 So.2d 1208 (Miss. 1998)	3
In re Sewall, 242 Cal.App.2d 208, 51 Cal.Rptr. 367 (1966)	8
Jones v. Chandler, 592 So.2d 966 (Miss. 1991) 9-1	0
K.M.K. v. S.L.M., 775 So.2d 115 (Miss. 2000) 6,	7
Navenda v. Ahumada, 381 So.2d 147 (Miss. 1980) 1	1
Parmond to Cooke 226 Mass 326 115 N F 422 (1017)	0

Roberts v. Roberts, 866 So.2d 474 (Miss.Ct.App. 2003) 11-12
Tollison v. Tollison, 841 So.2d 1062 (Miss. 2003) 5-6, 7
Walker v. Luckey, 474 So.2d 608 (Miss. 1985) 4-5
Welch v. Welch, 208 Miss. 726, 45 So.2d 353 (1950) 9
